

Case No. 23-10911

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

In the Matter of: Highland Capital Management, L.P.,

Debtor,

Highland Capital Management, L.P.,

Appellee,

v.

NexPoint Asset Management, L.P., formerly known as Highland Capital Management Fund Advisors, L.P.; NexPoint Advisors, L.P.; NexPoint Real Estate Partners, L.L.C., formerly known as HCRE Partners L.L.C.; Highland Capital Management Services, Incorporated; James Dondero,

Appellants.

---

In the Matter of: Highland Capital Management, L.P.,

Debtor,

James D. Dondero,

Appellant,

v.

Highland Capital Management, L.P.,

Appellee.

---

Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Northern District of Texas, the Honorable Brantley Starr  
Civ. Act. No. 3:21-cv-00881-X

---



Consolidated with Case No. 23-10921

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

In the Matter of: Highland Capital Management, L.P.,

Debtor,

Highland Capital Management, L.P.,

Appellee,

v.

NexPoint Asset Management, L.P., formerly known as Highland  
Capital Management Fund Advisors, L.P.,

Appellant.

---

Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Northern District of Texas, the Honorable Brantley Starr  
Civ. Act. No. 3:21-cv-00881-X

---

**APPELLANTS' MOTION TO STAY THE APPELLATE MANDATE  
PENDING PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Deborah Deitsch-Perez, Esq.  
Michael Aigen, Esq.  
**STINSON LLP**  
2200 Ross Avenue, Suite 2900  
Dallas, TX 75201  
Telephone: (214) 560-2201  
Facsimile: (214) 560-2203  
**ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
Table of Authorities .....	iv
<b>I. INTRODUCTION .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>II. STATEMENT OF PROCEEDINGS AND DISPOSITION .....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>III. A STAY OF THE MANDATE SHOULD BE GRANTED .....</b>	<b>4</b>
A. Standard for Granting Stay of the Mandate .....	4
B. Appellants’ Petition for Writ of Certiorari Will Present Substantial and Meritorious Questions .....	4
1. The Panel Opinion’s Rewriting of the Self-Serving Affidavit Rule Contravenes Supreme Court’s Precedent regarding Summary Judgment and Federal Rules of Evidence .....	5
2. The Panel’s Opinion Fundamentally Alters the Role of Summary Judgment and Contravenes Supreme Court Precedent.....	9
C. There Is Good Cause to Stay the Mandate Because the Appellants Will Suffer Irreparable Harm.....	14
<b>IV. CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>16</b>
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Al-Marbu v. Mukasey</i> , 525 F.3d 497 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	4
<i>Al-Saud v. Youtoo Media, L.P.</i> , No. 3:15-CV-3074-C, 2017 WL 3841197 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 15, 2017) .....	8
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	7, 9, 10
<i>Barnes v. E-Systems, Inc. Group Hosp. Med. &amp; Surgical Ins. Plan</i> , 501 U.S. 13 (1991).....	4
<i>C.R. Pittman Const. Co., Inc. v. Nat’l Fire Ins. Co. of Hartford</i> , 453 Fed. Appx. 439 (5th Cir. 2011).....	7, 9
<i>Clark v. W. Chem. Products, Inc.</i> , 557 F.2d 1155 1157 (5th Cir. 1977) .....	8
<i>Guzman v. Allstate Assurance Co.</i> , 18 F.4th 157 (5th Cir. 2021) .....	5, 8, 10
<i>Lester v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 805 F. App’x 288 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	8
<i>Lettuce Entertain You Enter., Inc. v. Hotel Magdalena Joint Venture, L.L.C.</i> , 2024 WL 3274787 (5th Cir. July 2, 2024) .....	8
<i>Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed.</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990).....	13, 15, 16
<i>Norfolk Monument Co. v. Woodlawn Memorial Gardens, Inc.</i> , 394 U.S. 700 (1969).....	6, 7, 9

*Samuel v. Holmes*,  
 138 F.3d 173 (5th Cir. 1998) .....8

*United States v. Stein*,  
 881 F.3d 853 (11th Cir. 2018) .....7

**Other Authorities**

5TH CIR. RULE 8.9 .....3, 4

5TH CIR. RULE 28.2.1 .....i

5TH CIR. RULE 35.2.1 .....i

5TH CIR. RULE 41(d)(1).....2

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5).....18

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6).....18

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B) .....18

Fed. R. App. P. 32(f).....18

Fed. R. App. P. 41(d) .....3

Fed. R. App. P. 41(d)(2) .....4

Fed. R. App. P. 41(d)(2)(A).....1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)(4).....6, 7

U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 10.....4

U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 10(a) .....4, 5

U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 10(c) .....5
